Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 6, 2015

SENATE BILL NO. 2125 (Industry, Business and Labor Committee) (At the request of the Public Service Commission)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 64-02-14 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to public service commission action for weighing or measuring devices that do not meet design or tolerance standards.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 64-02-14 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

64-02-14. Incorrect weighing or measuring devices - Power to seize, condemn, or destroy.

The commission shall condemn, seize, or destroy any incorrect weighing or measuring devicewhich cannot be satisfactorily repaired. Those A weighing or measuring devices which are incorrect but which are capable of being repaired device that does not meet applicable design or tolerance requirements must be marked as "rejected for repair" in the manner set by the commission. The owner or user of a weighing or measuring device which has been so marked shall have it repaired or corrected within thirty days, and the device may not be used or disposed of within that thirty-day periodin commerce without the consent of the commission. S. B. NO. 2125 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2125.

Senate Vote:Yeas 31Nays 14Absent 2House Vote:Yeas 79Nays 11Absent 4

Secretary of the Senate

Received by the Governor at _	M. on	, 2015.

Approved at ______, 2015.

Governor

Filed in this office this _	day of	, 2015,

at _____ o'clock _____M.

Secretary of State